

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF CALIFORNIA  
THIRD APPELLATE DISTRICT**

---

**Gregory Pellerin, Petitioner**

**vs.**

**Superior Court for Nevada County, Respondent,**

**The People of the State of California, Real Party in Interest.**

---

**From the Superior Court for Nevada County,  
The Honorable Candace S. Heidelberger**

**Criminal Case No. F10-159**

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS AND/OR OTHER APPROPRIATE RELIEF;**

**STAY OF THE PROCEEDINGS REQUESTED [NEXT PROCEEDING IS A**

**PRELIMINARY HEARING SET FOR AUGUST 30, 2011];**

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES;**

**SUPPORTING EXHIBITS.**

**Patrick H. Dwyer, SBN 137743  
Counsel for Petitioner,  
P.O. Box 1705  
17318 Piper Lane  
Penn Valley, California 95946  
530-432-5407 (telephone)  
530-432-9122 (facsimile)**

**August 22, 2011**

## Table of Contents

	<b>Page</b>
I. <b>Table of Authorities</b> .....	iii
II. <b>Introduction</b> .....	1
A. <b>Issues Raised In This Petition</b> .....	1
B. <b>Factual Summary of Case</b> .....	2
1. <b>Background Facts</b> .....	2
III. <b>Petition for Writ of Mandamus And/Or Other Appropriate Relief Stay of Proceedings Requested</b> .....	4
1. <b>Authenticity of Exhibits</b> .....	4
2. <b>Beneficial Interest of Petitioners; Capacities of Respondent and Real Parties in Interest</b> .....	4
3. <b>Chronology of Pertinent Events</b> .....	4
4. <b>Basis For Relief</b> .....	6
5. <b>Absence of Other Remedies</b> .....	7
IV. <b>Prayer</b> .....	8
V. <b>Verification</b> .....	9
VI. <b>Memorandum of Points and Authorities</b> .....	10
A. <b>The Superior Court Abused Its Discretion When It Failed To Find That There Was Neither The Appearance Of A Conflict Of Interest Nor An Actual Conflict Based Upon The Factual Evidence Submitted With The Defendant’s Motion to Recuse ..</b>	10

<p><b>B. The Superior Court Abused Its Discretion When It Denied The Defendant’s Request For An Evidentiary Hearing For Obtaining Further Evidence About The Conflict Of Interest And Showing That Defendant Was Unable To Obtain A Fair Trial .....</b></p>	14
<p><b>VII. Conclusion .....</b></p>	16
<p><b>Certificate of Word Count .....</b></p>	18
<p><b>VIII. Exhibits A through D, pages 1 through ____ .....</b></p>	19
<p><b>Proof of Service .....</b></p>	20

I. **Table of Authorities**

**[Note: For The Convenience Of The Court, This Table of Authorities Contains The Legal Authorities Cited In Both This Petition And In The Defendant’s Motion to Recuse, Exhibit A Hereto.]**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>United States Supreme Court</b>	
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> (1963) 373 US 83, 10 L Ed 2d 215, 83 S Ct 1194 .....	2, 15n4, 17and Ex. A, 3, 5
<b>California Supreme Court</b>	
<i>Maine v. Superior Court</i> (1968) 68 Cal. 2d 375 .....	6
<b>California Court of Appeal</b>	
<i>People v. Cannedy</i> (2009) 176 Cal. App. 4 <sup>th</sup> 1474 .....	Ex. A, 1-2
<i>People v. Lam Choi</i> (2000) 80 cal. App. 4 <sup>th</sup> 476 .....	Ex. A, 2
<i>Haraguchi v. Superior Court</i> (2008) 43 Cal. 4 <sup>th</sup> 707 .....	Ex. A, 2
<b>Statutes</b>	
California Penal Code §1424 .....	Ex. A, 1-2
